− 𝛼(𝜇(𝜈(𝑛3(𝜔 + 𝑘4) + 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐻)

+ (𝜔𝑛2 + 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐼)(𝑘3 + 𝑘4) + 𝑛2𝑘3𝑘4)
+ 𝜈(𝑘4(𝑛3𝜔 + 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐻) + 𝜌𝑛1𝑟𝐻)
+ 𝜔(𝜌𝑛1𝑟𝐼 + 𝑛2𝑘3𝑘4)

+ 𝑘3(𝜌𝑛1𝑟𝐼 + 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐼𝑘4))

− 𝜖 (𝜇((𝜔𝑛3 + 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐻)(𝑘2 + 𝑘4)

+ 𝑛3𝑘2𝑘4) + 𝜔(𝜌𝑛1𝑟𝐻 + 𝑛3𝑘3𝑘4)

+ 𝑘2(𝜌𝑛1𝑟𝐻 + 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐻𝑘4)),

𝑏6 = 𝜔(𝑘1𝑘2𝑘3𝑘4(𝜇 + 𝑛1))

− 𝛼 (𝜇 (𝑘4(𝜈(𝜔𝑛3 + 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐻)

+ 𝑘3(𝜔𝑛2 + 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐼)))

+ 𝜔𝜌𝑛1(𝜈𝑟𝐻 + 𝑘3𝑟𝐼))

− 𝜖(𝑘2(𝜇𝑘4(𝜔𝑛3 + 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐻)

+ 𝜔𝜌𝑛1𝑟𝐻)).

Endemic equilibrium
𝑏1 = 𝜇 + 𝜔 + 𝑛1 + 𝑘1 + 𝑘2 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4,
𝑏2 = 𝜇(𝜔 + 𝑘1 + 𝑘2 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4)

+ 𝜔(𝑛1 + 𝑘1 + 𝑘2 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4)
+ 𝑘1(𝑘2 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4) + 𝑘2(𝑘3 + 𝑘4)
+ 𝑘3𝑘4 + 𝑛1(𝑘1 + 𝑘2 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4)
− 𝛼𝑛2 − 𝜖𝑛3,

𝑏3 = 𝜇(𝜔(𝑘1 + 𝑘2 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4) + 𝑘1(𝑘2 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4)
+ 𝑘2(𝑘3 + 𝑘4) + 𝑘3𝑘4)
+ 𝜔(𝑛1(𝑘1 + 𝑘2 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4)
+ 𝑘1(𝑘2 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4) + 𝑘2(𝑘3 + 𝑘4)

+ 𝑘3𝑘4) + 𝑘1(𝑘2(𝑘3 + 𝑘4))

+ 𝑘3𝑘4(𝑘1 + 𝑘2)
+ 𝑛1(𝑘1(𝑘2 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4)
+ 𝑘2(𝑘3 + 𝑘4) + 𝑘3𝑘4)
− 𝛼(𝑛2(𝜇 + 𝜔 + 𝑘3 + 𝑘4) + 𝜈𝑛3
+ 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐼)
− 𝜖(𝑛3(𝜇 + 𝜔 + 𝑘2 + 𝑘4) + 𝛽𝑉𝛾𝐻),

Box 1

Numerical simulations
This section aids in predicting the stability of

the model (1) numerically using the fourth-
order Runge-Kutta method with the help of
MATLAB software. The numerical simulations
are used to verify the analytical results.

Table 4.  Influences of the positive sensitivity index
parameters to ℛ0

No.
Parameter
(𝒑)

𝓡𝟎 value

𝒑 + 𝟏𝟎% 𝒑 − 𝟏𝟎%

1. Λ 6.862638485 5.614886035

2 𝛽𝑉 6.626474917 5.851049609

3. 𝛼 6.521344877 5.951379936

4. 𝛾𝐻 6.477924903 5.999599620

5. 𝛽𝐼 6.421449069 6.056075458

6. 𝛾𝐼 6.387312276 6.090212250

7. 𝛽𝐻 6.292239030 6.185285497

8. 𝜖 6.280529198 6.193610053

Table 5.  Influences of the negative sensitivity index
parameters to ℛ0

No.
Parameter
(𝒑)

𝓡𝟎 value

𝒑 + 𝟏𝟎% 𝒑 − 𝟏𝟎%

1. 𝜇 5.110513732 7.738847295

2. 𝜔 5.886296211 6.6695541

3. 𝜃 5.869378215 6.608146312

4. 𝑟𝐻 6.083610862 6.412316656

5. 𝑟𝐼 6.155531881 6.326310693

6. 𝜈 6.211169788 6.266918568

7. 𝑑 6.231305433 6.246237566

Simulation on disease-free equilibrium points
The parameters used for this simulation is

from Table 2 except 𝑑 = 0.5, 𝜇 = 0.8, 𝜔 =
1.72, and 𝛽𝑉 = 0.03 with ℛ0 =
0.5942745861 < 1. The disease-free

equilibrium point 𝑌0 = (
Λ

𝜇
, 0,0,0,0,0) =

(50,0,0,0,0,0).

J. Exp. Life Sci. Vol. 13 No. 2, 2023
ISSN. 2087-2852

E-ISSN. 2338-1655

128 COVID-19 Transmission Involves Virus in the Environment
(Azizah, et al.)

Local stability analysis based on Routh-
Hurwitz criterion where
i) 𝑏1 = 6.5 > 0 and 𝑏4 = 2.7539565 > 0,

ii) ℎ1 = 81.832575 > 0,

iii) ℎ2 = 897.8537228 > 0.

where 𝑏2 = 14.49635, and 𝑏3 = 12.3937.

These show that Routh-Hurwitz criterion is
fulfilled and the characteristics polynomial have
negative real parts.

Figure 2 shows that using initial condition
𝑁𝐴 = (100,60,20,20,10,50), the susceptible
subpopulation ends at equilibrium point 50,
and the other subpopulations end at
equilibrium points. It means that the numerical
simulation approve of the analytical results.

Figure 2. Numerical simulation when ℛ0 < 1

Simulation on endemic equilibrium points
The parameters used for this simulation is

from Table 2 with ℛ0 = 6.238762263 > 1. 𝑌∗
exists where 𝑘1𝜇 < Λ(𝑎4 + 𝑎5) = 0.475 <